

---

First published in the *Government Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 13 November 2024 at 5 pm.

---

**No. S 857**

**MEDICAL REGISTRATION ACT 1997**

**MEDICAL REGISTRATION ACT 1997  
(AMENDMENT OF SECOND SCHEDULE)  
ORDER 2024**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 71 of the Medical Registration Act 1997, the Minister for Health, after consultation with the Singapore Medical Council, makes the following Order:

**Citation and commencement**

**1.** This Order is the Medical Registration Act 1997 (Amendment of Second Schedule) Order 2024 and comes into operation on 1 January 2025.

**Amendment of Second Schedule**

**2.** In the Medical Registration Act 1997, in the Second Schedule —

- (a) relating to the country “Australia”, in item 1, in the second column, replace “ANU Medical School” with “School of Medicine and Psychology”;
- (b) relating to the country “Australia”, in item 7, in the second column, replace “Faculty of Medicine, Dentistry and Health Sciences” with “UWA Medical School”;
- (c) relating to the country “Australia”, after item 8, insert —
  - “9. University of Newcastle, BMed, BMedSc/MD”;  
School of Medicine and  
Public Health
- (d) relating to the country “Canada”, in item 1, in the second column, after “Medicine”, insert “and Health Sciences”;
- (e) relating to the country “Canada”, in item 3, in the second column, replace “Universite de Montreal, Faculty

of Medicine” with “Université de Montréal, Faculté de Médecine”;

- (f) relating to the country “Canada”, in item 7, in the second column, after “Toronto,”, insert “Temerty”;
- (g) relating to the country “Denmark”, in item 1, in the second column, replace “Det Sundhedsvidenskabelige Fakultet” with “Faculty of Health”;
- (h) relating to the country “France”, in item 1, in the second column, replace “University, Faculty of Medicine” with “Université, Faculté de Santé”;
- (i) relating to the country “Germany”, in item 1, in the second column, after “Berlin”, insert “, Medizinische Fakultät”;
- (j) relating to the country “India”, in item 1, in the second column, replace “All-India” with “All India”;
- (k) relating to the country “Ireland”, after item 1, insert —

- |   |              |
|---|--------------|
| “2. University College Cork —<br>National University of<br>Ireland, School of Medicine                | MB BCh BAO   |
| 3. University College<br>Dublin — National<br>University of Ireland,<br>School of Medicine            | MB BCh BAO   |
| 4. Royal College of Surgeons<br>in Ireland — National<br>University of Ireland,<br>School of Medicine | MB BCh BAO”; |

- (l) relating to the country “Netherlands”, in item 1, in the second column, replace “Universiteit” with “University”;
- (m) relating to the country “Netherlands”, in items 1, 2 and 3, in the second column, replace “Centre” with “Center”;
- (n) relating to the country “New Zealand”, in item 2, in the second column, replace “Faculty of Medicine” with “Otago Medical School”;

- 
- 
- (o) relating to the country “Spain”, in item 1, in the second column, replace “Universidad de Barcelona, Facultad de Medicina” with “Universitat de Barcelona, Facultat de Medicina i Ciències de la Salut”;
  - (p) relating to the country “Spain”, in item 1, in the third column, replace “Graduado” with “Grau”;
  - (q) relating to the country “Sweden”, in items 1, 2 and 3, in the third column, replace “Lakarexamen” with “Läkarexamen”;
  - (r) relating to the country “Switzerland”, in item 4, in the second column, replace “Geneve” with “Genève”;
  - (s) relating to the country “Switzerland”, in item 4, in the third column, replace “Diplome Federal” with “Diplôme Fédéral de Médecine”;
  - (t) relating to the country “United Kingdom”, in item 5, in the second column, replace “The Medical School” with “School of Medicine and Population Health”;
  - (u) relating to the country “United Kingdom”, in item 6, in the second column, replace “School of Medicine” with “College of Medical and Dental Sciences”;
  - (v) relating to the country “United Kingdom”, in item 10, in the second column, after “School of Medicine”, insert “, Dentistry and Nursing”;
  - (w) relating to the country “United Kingdom”, in item 11, in the second column, replace “School of Medicine” with “Leicester Medical School”;
  - (x) relating to the country “United Kingdom”, after item 19, insert —

“20. The Queen’s University of MB ChB, MB BCh BAO  
 Belfast, School of  
 Medicine, Dentistry and  
 Biomedical Sciences

- 
- 
- |   |          |
|---|----------|
| 21. University of Aberdeen,<br>School of Medicine,<br>Medical Sciences and<br>Nutrition | MB ChB   |
| 22. University of Leeds,<br>School of Medicine  | MB ChB   |
| 23. University of Newcastle<br>upon Tyne, Faculty of<br>Medical Sciences                | MB BS    |
| 24. University of Warwick,<br>Warwick Medical School                                    | MB ChB”; |

- (y) relating to the country “United States of America”, in item 2, in the second column, after “University,”, insert “Chobanian & Avedisian”;
- (z) relating to the country “United States of America”, in item 11, in the second column, after “Clinic”, insert “Alix”; and
- (za) relating to the country “United States of America”, in item 12, in the second column, after “University,”, insert “Grossman”.

Made on 8 November 2024.

LAI WEI LIN  
*Permanent Secretary  
(Policy and Development),  
Ministry of Health,  
Singapore.*

[MH 78:02/5 Vol 5; AG/LEGIS/SL/174/2020/5]